Administrators, Plaintiffs have each individually suffered and/or continue to suffer physical,

mental and/or emotional injuries, loss of enjoyment of life and other damages all in an amount to

be determined by a jury, but in any event, in an amount in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars

($25,000.00).

511. The conduct of Defendant Administrators as alleged herein was willful, wanton

and/or reckless, and done in conscious and flagrant disregard of and indifference to the rights and

safety of others, specifically including the rights and safety of the Plaintiffs.

[...]

Plaintiffs Locke, Cross, John Doe 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 28, and 29 have each

individually suffered and/or continue to suffer physical, mental and emotional injuries, loss of

enjoyment of life and other damages all in an amount to be determined by a jury, but in any event,

in an amount in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF:
ASSAULT AGAINST DEFENDANT MURPHY

(All Plaintiffs)

516. All previous paragraphs of this Complaint are incorporated herein by reference.

517. The actions of Murphy were willful and wanton, were done with a conscious

disregard of and indifference to the rights and safety of Plaintiffs, were deliberately designed to